
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Cllr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Cllr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
 

Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
Cllr HG Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION as a virtual meeting via Zoom on 
THURSDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2020 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 30 September 2020 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  8 OCTOBER 2020 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2020. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   HERITAGE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To provide an update on work undertaken to fulfil the aims and objectives of the Action 
Plan. 

7.   COUNTYWIDE HOARDING PROJECT (Pages 17 - 22) 

 To advise members of a countywide hoarding project. 

8.   UPGRADE OF HOUSING MOBILE SOLUTION SOFTWARE (Pages 23 - 30) 

 To inform members of the current position and seek approval for a supplementary budget 
for a housing repairs mobile solution. 

9.   MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 31 - 32) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September for information. 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

11.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

12.   HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE (Pages 33 - 90) 

 



-154 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

20 AUGUST 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr DT Glenville (for Cllr R Webber-Jones), 
Cllr K Morrell (for Cllr JMT Collett), Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and 
Cllr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor MA Cook 
 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and 
Julie Stay 
 

436 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Collett and Webber-
Jones, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10: 
 
Councillor Morrell for Councillor Collett 
Councillor Glenville for Councillor Webber-Jones. 
 

437 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor P Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
438 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

439 AMBION COURT REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Ambion Court sheltered 
housing scheme redevelopment and also sought a revised budget. 
 
In response to a members’ question, it was noted that some of the Homes England 
funding was at risk because the conditions on the government’s funding required the 
construction to be completed by March 2021, however due to COVID-19, this would not 
be possible and the government had not yet confirmed that the deadline could be 
extended. It was noted that most authorities partnered with Homes England on similar 
projects were in the same position. It was noted that there was the possibility of taking 
any shortfall from the regeneration fund but all efforts would be taken to secure the full 
Homes England allocation. 
 
Concern was expressed about the change in price resulting in the requirement for 
additional budget and the reason for not having a fixed price contract for public sector 
projects was queried. In response, it was explained that the initial budget was based on 
an estimation on costs at that time. Since 2018, costs of delivery had increased and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-155 - 

included a contingency, but it was felt that the 7% increase since 2018 was acceptable 
and was still considered to be value for money. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted and RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools entered the meeting at 6.45pm. 
 

440 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
Consideration was given to the proposed HBBC Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21. It 
was noted that the pay structure had not changed since the previous year’s report and 
there were no fundamental differences in the statement. It was requested that the gender 
pay gap be considered for inclusion in future years’ reports. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted and RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 

441 PLANNING WHITE PAPER - UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive updated members on the Planning White Paper and other key 
national changes to the planning system which had been published recently. During 
discussion, the following concerns were raised by members: 
 

 There was lack of clarity in the White Paper 

 The proposal to lift the cap on S106 contributions, including for affordable 
housing, on small developments to 50 units would have an impact on local 
infrastructure improvements 

 Zoning all land into the proposed categories may lead to a risk of land no longer 
being protected from development 

 The proposed methodology for calculation of housing numbers may result in a 
large increase in required provision in Hinckley & Bosworth 

 The issue of developers not building out the homes that have approval was a real 
issue, which would not be addressed by the proposed changes 

 It would not be feasible to deliver affordable homes in the rural areas. 
 
It was agreed that a scrutiny briefing would take place for all members to feed into the 
consultation. 
 

442 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive updated members on discussions around devolution and local 
government reorganisation in anticipation of a Devolution and Local Economic Recovery 
White Paper expected to be published in September. It was anticipated that the White 
Paper would suggest creation of mayoral combined authorities and more unitary 
authorities. It was expected that the White Paper would suggest some areas of the 
country moving quickly on reorganisation and that elections for those areas may not take 
place in 2021 but proposals for reforms would be considered for implementation in 2022. 
 
Concern was expressed about the notion of the authority being absorbed into a county 
unitary and the impact on the residents, service provision and non-statutory services 
which were currently provided by the borough council for the benefit of residents. 
 

443 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Crook seconded by Councillor P Williams, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 

Page 2



 

-156 - 

business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 5 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act. 

 
444 MIRA ENTERPRISE ZONE  

 
Members received a report on the MIRA Enterprise Zone. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be supported and RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION  8 October 2020 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Hinckley & Bosworth Heritage Strategy 2018-2023  
Action Plan Update  

 
 

Report of Director Environment & Planning 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on work undertaken in the last 12 

months, including ongoing initiatives, in order to fulfil the aims and objectives 
of the Action Plan of the Heritage Strategy 2018 – 2023. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Members: 
 

a. Note and endorse the heritage work undertaken and outcomes 
achieved. 

b. Endorse the ongoing work. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Council, on 7 December 2017, approved the adoption of the Heritage 

Strategy and accompanying action plan. 
 
3.2 The purpose of the strategy is to guide conservation and heritage activities in 

the borough from 2018 to 2023. The vision of the strategy is: 
 

 To increase our understanding and awareness of the borough’s heritage 
with improved accessibility to the historic environment 

 

 To implement positive action and active management of the borough’s 
heritage to
[...]
ng six sculptures around 

Bosworth Battlefield to tell the story of the battle 

 Funding provided for new signage to Hinckley & District Museum 
 
3.8 There are challenges to the successful delivery of the implementation of the 

aims and objectives of the Strategy which will need to be carefully monitored 
and managed. Such challenges include: 

 

 The required focus upon the development and delivery of the Hinckley HAZ 

during 2020 may lead to difficulties in delivering some short-medium term 

objectives, e.g. completion of Conservation Area Re-appraisals etc.  

 Delivery of some aims and objectives continue to rely on the time and will of 

the voluntary sector 

 Ensuring information on heritage assets is fully up-to-date, accurate and 

accessible is resource intensive  

 The difficulties of obtaining funding from HBBC and other external sources 

means some aims may not be delivered fully, e.g. acquiring a budget to 

comprehensively address heritage at risk, securing funding to deliver key 

elements of the Public Realm Masterplan etc.  

 The impact of COVID-19 may be considerable with many possible adverse 

impacts, e.g. the overall impact upon the economy and the difficulties of public 

engagement threatens the early development and delivery of the Hinckley 

HAZ.  

4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 
rules 

 
4.1 The report is to be taken in open session. 

Page 8



06/16 

 
5. Financial implications [CS] 

 
5.1 The circa £1.85m mentioned in section 3.5 for the HAZ scheme has already 

been approved. Should any additional funding be required to achieve aims in 
the strategy, approval will be required in accordance with financial procedure 
rules. 
 

6. Legal implications [MR] 
 

6.1 None 
 

7. Corporate Plan implications 
 

7.1 The Heritage Strategy contributes to all three priority ambitions of the Council, 
in particular:  

 
Places - creating clean and attractive places to live and work 

Prosp
[...]
Factory

41

22

7

30

86

2
35

2

LB

2

11

1

54

10

2

12

House

ED & Ward Bdy

31

TRINITY LANE

LB

9

1

2

3

3

1

Church

5

32

Bank

31

7

37

22

19

8

12

1 to 15

Car Park

8a

14

El Sub Sta

13

19

Court

4

40

20

28

4

6

Car Park

32

8

6

9

17

1

1
Hinckley

14

16

2

41

44

2

1

4

Club

36

23

74

7

4

10

9

14

16

8

24

Car Park

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA100018489 Published 2019. 
Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2019 

0 150 30075
Meters

±

Appendix 1.Hinckley 
Heritage Action Zone

Key:
Hinckley Heritage Action Zone Area
Hinckley Town Centre Conservation Area
Scheduled Monument
Grade II* Listed Building
Grade II Listed Building
Building of Local Interest

Scale 1:2,000 @ A3

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION  8 OCTOBER 2020 
COUNCIL     27 OCTOBER 2020    
 
Wards affected:   ALL WARDS 
 

PILOT PROJECT – Countywide hoarding project funded from the Better Care 
Fund 

 
 

Report of Director Community Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To advise members of a countywide hoarding project led by Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough Council on behalf of the seven districts councils, funded 
through the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG)  element of the Better care Fund. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
Council: 
 

2.1 Endorses participation and hosting of the pilot project. 
 
2.2 Agrees a supplementary income and expenditure budget for the value of the 

external funding of £315,000. 
 
2.3 Agree a one off reduction in the DFG budget of £45,000. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Members will be aware that the Council’s disabled facilities grant (DFG’s) 

service is managed through the Lightbulb partnership. There is approximately 
£1.8m underspend of DFG funding across Leicestershire. This underspend is 
due to receiving additional DFG fun
[...]
ward. 

 
3.5 The pilot offer comprises: 
 

 Hoarding Support Officers who will be specialists working across the 
County directly with service users. This will include commissioning 
clearances, advocacy and support work with people affected, their 
relationships, neighbours and services to work towards positive outcomes.  

 

 Commissioned specialist mental health support – Hoarding Disorder has 
been listed as a distinct mental health condition, or may be caused by 
some other condition and therapy support is needed to promote a holistic 
recovery, enable safe and healthy independent living and social inclusion. 
Specialists such as ‘Ardent Care’ offer therapy alongside clearance to help 
with the underlying issues  

 

 Commissioned house clearance specialists for house clearance and 
therapy / support.  

 

Page 18



06/16 

 For Self Neglect Cases, being able to offer a service that prevents 
residents having to reach an unacceptable threshold before an 
intervention is offered. 

  
3.6 It has been agreed that each District will allocate £45,000 from their 2020/21 

DFG allocation for a one year pilot. Through the Flexible Use of Capital 
Receipts Statutory Guidance it is possible to ‘top slice’ DFG funding with all 
partners agreement. This means that capital funding can be used to support 
the revenue costs associated with this pilot project.   Funds will be transferred, 
with a Memorandum of Understanding from County Council (who hold the 
overall Disabled Facilities grant funding under the Better Care Fund) to 
Hinckley & Bosworth Council to manage the pilot on the behalf of 
Leicestershire Districts. The overall cost of the Plilot Project is £315,000. A 
draft cost proposal in summarised in the table below: 

  

 Cost  £000 

Staffing Resource  
1 x Coordinator 
3xSupport officers  
 

168 

Consultancy and CBT support i.e. Ardent Care 
offer 

10 

Commissioned House Clearance 100 

IT  2 

Self Neglect clearances 35 

Total 315 

 
3.7 A Performance Dashboard will reported to the Lightbulb Management Board 

on a quarterly basis and will include: 

 Number of self neglect cases by district 

 Number of complex cases by district  

 Completion times 

 Type and Number of outcomes  

 Spend per case 
 

5.2 The pilot outputs will be reviewed quarterly during the pilot and it is anticipated 
that these will include: 

 At least 1 complex hoarding case per district  

 100 self neglect cases across all districts 

 Creation of a database to record and monitor activity  

 A sustainable pathway / standard operation procedure after the pilot 
 
6. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
6.1 This report is to be taken in open session 
 
  

Page 19



06/16 

7. Financial implications (DW)  
 

7.1 The estimated impact of the  pilot study project outlined is  set out below:- 
 

 £ 

Cost County Wide Hoarding Project Pilot Study 315,000 

Income Better Care Funding  * (315,000) 

Overall Impact    0 

 
*Of the Better Care funding the councils contribution would be £45k being the 
per council contribution from their 2020/21 DFG allocation  
 

7.2 This Councils element will be met from an underspend Disabled Facilities 
Grant budget. 

 
7.3 Additionally, the Council will need to consider various other issues as part of 

the governance and monitoring process for the project. These will include:- 
 
 Ensuring only eligible expenditure is committed. 
 Scheme monitoring (financial and non financial outputs) 
 Appropriate accounting treatment 
 An exit strategy 
 
 All additional governance, monitoring and administration costs will need to be 

met from the £315,000 allocation of the budget. 
  
7.4 The exit strategy will need to ensure any the Council is not left with a financial 

liability at the end of the project. Primary this may arise for employee related 
costs. 

 
7.5 In accordance with financial procedure rules, if endorsed by SLT, the £315, 

000 expenditu
[...]
ppointments can be changed 
dynamically based on urgency and geographical area. This would maximise the 
engineers’ time, which in turn would allow for more jobs to be completed per day. 

 Ability to review performance data of engineers and increase productivity. E.g. 
compare time taken to complete jobs. 

 Ability to complete forms using the new software which can automatically populate in 
Orchard. This would reduce the need for printing and save time. Officers currently fill 

Page 29



out paperwork in the field and then have to return to the office to manually key in their 
form to Orchard.  

Page 30



-159 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

9 SEPTEMBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MC Sheppard-
Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors Cllr KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

453 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Cope. It was also noted 
that Councillor Webber-Jones would be arriving late. 
 

454 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sheppard-Bools, seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2020 be 
approved. 

 
455 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 
Councillor Webber-Jones entered the meeting at 6.32pm. 
 

456 FINANCIAL OUTTURN FOR 2019/20 AND HIGH LEVEL FINANCIAL OUTLOOK  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the draft financial outturn for 
2019/20, the impact of covid-19 on the first quarter’s financial position and the longer 
term outlook. 
 
Councillor Mullaney entered the meeting at 6.33pm and Councillor Morrell entered at 
6.38pm. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Williams, seconded by Cllr 
Collett and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be supported and RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.49 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Heritage Strategy Action Plan
	HSM19_Hinckley_02_Appendix 1. Hinckley HAZ and Conservation Area map

	7 Countywide hoarding project
	8 Upgrade of Housing Mobile Solution Software
	Housing Repairs Mobile Solution app A

	9 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny
	12 Hinckley Leisure Centre
	Leisure centre Appendix A - Financial Analysis page 1
	Leisure centre Appendix A - Financial Analysis page 2
	Leisure centre Appendix A - Financial Analysis page 3
	Leisure centre Appendix A - Financial Analysis page 4




Minutes of the meeting


-179 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

8 OCTOBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools, Cllr R Webber-Jones and Cllr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Paul Grundy, Simon D Jones, Julie 
Kenny, Rosemary Leach, Karen Mason, Rebecca Owen, Madeline Shellard, Sharon 
Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

510 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
It was noted that Councillors Cope, Gibbens and Pendlebury would be arriving late due 
to attending another meeting. 
 

511 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sheppard-Bools, seconded by Councillor P Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
512 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor P Williams declared a personal interest in the Heritage Strategy Action Plan 
as Heritage Champion for the Council. 
 
Councillors Cope, Gibbens and Pendlebury entered the meeting at 6.33pm. 
 

513 HERITAGE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  
 
Members received an update on work undertaken in the last twelve months in order to 
fulfil the aims and objectives of the Heritage Strategy Action Plan. During discussion, the 
following points were raised: 
 

 The importance of continuing conservation area re-appraisals 

 Funding for the 1485 trail had been granted by the LLEP and progress on the 
project would not be greatly impacted by covid-19 

 A resident had compiled an early history of Newbold Verdon which would be 
shared with the conservation officer 

 Concern about the ability for businesses to focus on the Heritage Action Zone 
given other pressures. It was noted that a heritage officer had been appointed to 
work with building owners 

 The need for the Heritage Forum to continue meeting, albeit virtually 

 The importance of taking enforcement in conservation areas as required. 
 
Cllr Ladkin entered the meeting at 6.45pm. 
 



 

-180 - 

The inclusion of conservation in the Planning White Paper was highlighted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the report be noted and work undertaken be endorsed 

 
(ii) the importance of continuing conservation and heritage work 

across the borough. 
 

514 COUNTYWIDE HOARDING PROJECT  
 
Councillor Pendlebury declared a personal interest in this item as a mental health 
worker. 
 
The Scrutiny Commission was informed of a pilot countywide project funded through the 
Disabled Facilities Grant element of the Better Care Fund aimed at a holistic approach to 
dealing with cases of hoarding. 
 
Members generally felt this was a valuable piece of work and were happy that the 
Council was leading on the project. 
 
A member expressed concern that, in the current climate where businesses and 
individuals were struggling financially, the cost to taxpayers of the project was high yet 
outcomes commensurate with the expenditure may not be achieved. In response, it was 
noted that the cost would be met from the Disabled Facilities Grant which was a 
ringfenced budget and could not be used to support businesses or other general fund 
functions. Members were reassured that positive outcomes had been seen in other 
areas and it was anticipated that the return on investment would be achieved by 
reducing delayed hospital discharged and the associated cost of bed blocking and 
through reducing the need for multiple clear outs of peoples’ properties. 
 
In response to a question about the extent of the problem, it was noted that in the 
borough in May 2019 there were 31 cases of which officers were aware. In addition, 
there were around ten people per week in Leicestershire hospitals unable to be 
discharged as their property being uninhabitable due to hoarding. 
 
It was suggested that an update be brought to the Scrutiny Commission at an 
appropriate point. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The report be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council; 

 
(ii) An update be brought to a future meeting. 

 
515 UPGRADE OF HOUSING MOBILE SOLUTION SOFTWARE  

 
Consideration was given to a report which looked at the current mobile solution software 
utilised by the housing repairs team and recommended an upgrade to the system. In 
addition to providing a more flexible service to meet tenants’ needs, it was noted that the 
solution would reduce travel and paper usage thereby reducing the council’s carbon 
footprint. In relation to savings, it was agreed that members would be updated during the 
course of the project. 



 

-181 - 

 
Members welcomed the improvements proposed and it was moved by Councillor 
Crooks, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 

516 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  
 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny on 9 September were received for 
information. 
 

517 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor H Williams, seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
518 HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE  

 
Members received a report about the operation of the leisure centre and the impact of 
covid-19. It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Gibbens 
and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council; 

 
(ii) An update be brought to the Scrutiny Commission in three months. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


